CITY OF LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, GEORGIA ORDINANCE NO. 124

An ordinance to accept the dedication as a public street of McCallie Lane, Subject to the Ordinances, rules and regulations of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and the State of Georgia.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, to accept the offer of dedication of the property commonly described as McCallie Lane as a public street from Mrs. Charles C. Bryan;

THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and it is hereby ordained:

SECTION 1. It is the express intention of the City Council of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, to accept the dedication offered by Mrs. Charles C. Bryan of the property as described in the Warranty Deed from her to the City, which Warranty Deed is attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit 1.

SECTION 2. By accepting the dedication of the property as described in Exhibit 1, the City accepts the dedication of such property as a public street, subject to all of the Ordinances, rules, and regulations of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, which have been previously enacted or may be enacted after the date of this acceptance, including, but not limited to, the provisions of Ordinance No. 37 and Ordinance No. 123, relating to the construction and maintenance of streets and subdivisions.

SECTION 3. PART OF CODE OF ORDINANCES. It is the intention of the governing body and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lookout Mountain, Georgia, and the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish that intention. SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any section, subsection, sentence, or clause hereof not adjudged invalid.

<u>SECTION 5</u>. <u>REPEALER</u>. All other ordinances or parts thereof heretofore enacted by the City which conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be effective ten (10) days after its adoption by at least three (3) members of the City Council after two (2) readings at least one (1) week apart.

APPROVED ON FIRST READING on 21 September, 1987.

de Member of City Council, Lookout Mountain, Georgia

ener Member of Icil. City Cou Løokout Mountain, Georgia

Member of City Council, Lookout Mountain, Georgia

War 10 Member of City Council, Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Member of City Council, Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Diecell

Mayor of Lookout Mountain, Georgia



APPROVED AND ADOPTED on the second reading on 20 October , 1987.

2 itte Member of City Council, Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Usan W. Ethia Member of City Council, 0 Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Member of City Council, J Lookout Mountain, Georgia

and al Mein Member of City Coundil, Lookout Mountain, Ceorgia

Member of City Council, Lookout Mountain, Georgia

Key Ducuel r of Lookout Mountain,

Mayor Georgia

ATTEST:

rinda tieler City Clerk of Lookout Mountain, Georgia

PLEA37:14373

